School" and "Against Union Free High School." The proposal shall not be deemed adopted unless a majority of the electors
voting in the territory outside of the village and a majority of the electors
voting in the village shall vote for the union free high school.

Section 2. All steps or proceedings heretofore had or taken in forming or creating any union free high school district are hereby validated. Provided this act shall not affect any district or districts where an action or actions are pending at the date of the passage and publication of this act, questioning the legality of the establishment of union free high schools.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 22, 1919.

No. 336, S.]

[Published July 26, 1919.

CHAPTER 647.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (2) of section 20.59 and to amend subsection (1) of section 20.59, relating to the appropriation for the dairy and food commissioner.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (2) of section 20.59 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. Subsection (1) of section 20.59 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.59) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, • • 1919, • • seventy-five thousand • • • dollars, for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted to said commissioner and superintendent an annual salary of three thousand dollars.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved July 22, 1919.

No. 215, S.]

[Published July 26, 1919.

CHAPTER 648.

AN ACT to provide for a memorial history of the part taken by the state of Wisconsin and its citizens in the war between the United States of America and the empires of Germany and Austria, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The governor, the superintendent of the state historical society, the adjutant general, and three citizens to be

appointed by the governor, are hereby constituted a commission to be known as the "Wisconsin war history commission."

Section 2. Said commission shall be empowered to organize by the appointment of a chairman from its own membership and the adoption of rules of procedure; also to employ a secretary and such other assistants, at salaries to be fixed by the commission, as may be deemed necessary to best promote the prosecution of the work entrusted to it. Members of the commission shall receive no salary, but shall be entitled to pay for expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of their official duties.

Section 3. The commission shall have the duty of securing the gathering of material and compiling for publication an accurate and official record of the activities of the state of Wisconsin and its citizens in the war against Germany and Austria-Hungary.

Section 4. Said commission shall have authority, acting in cooperation or conjunction with other states, to publish such history of Wisconsin soldiers, sailors and marines as they may deem proper, and to print and distribute the same.

SECTION 5. There is appropriated from the general fund to said commission, not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars to carry into effect the provisions of section 4 of this act.

Section 6. There is appropriated from the general fund, annually, for two years, ten thousand dollars, to carry out the provisions of sections 1, 2 and 3 of this act.

SECTION 7. No expenditures shall be made from the appropriations made by this act except upon the approval of the governor.

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 22, 1919.